
 
 

November 6, 2008 
 

 
 
Mr. Rolando Garcia  
Regional Director North Central Region 
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission 
3377 East US Highway 90 
Lake City, Florida 32055-8795 
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE SCOPING PROCESS AND LIST OF 

STATE LISTED PROTECTED SPECIES FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
FOR THE LEVY NUCLEAR PLANT, UNITS 1 AND 2, COMBINED LICENSE 
APPLICATION REVIEW 

 
Dear Mr. Rolando Garcia: 
 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff is reviewing an application submitted by 
Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (PEF) for a combined license (COL) for construction and 
operation of two new commercial nuclear power reactors at its Levy Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2 
(LNP) site approximately 4 miles north of the Levy-Citrus County border.  As part of the review 
of this COL application, the NRC staff is preparing an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) as 
required by Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR) Part 51, the NRC’s regulations 
that implement the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended (NEPA).  The U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) is a cooperating agency for preparation of the EIS.  The EIS 
includes an analysis of pertinent environmental matters, including those involving endangered 
or threatened species and impacts to fish and wildlife.  This letter is to initiate consultation under 
the provision of the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act of 1934, as amended (FWCA). 
 
PEF submitted the application for the COL on July 30, 2008, pursuant to the NRC requirements 
in 10 CFR Part 52.  The NRC accepted the application for docketing on October 6, 2008.  It is 
available through the web-based version of the NRC’s Agencywide Documents Access and 
Management System (ADAMS), which can be found at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-
rm/adams.html.  The Environmental Report (ER) is listed in ADAMS under the accession 
number ML082261323.  The LNP COL application, including the ER, is also available on the 
Internet at http://www.nrc.gov/reactors/new-reactors/col/levy.html. 
 
The LNP site is located in Levy County, Florida and consists of approximately 3,105 acres on a 
greenfield site primarily comprised of mixed forest lands, forested wetlands, and agricultural 
lands.  The site is approximately 8 miles east of the Gulf of Mexico and 3.4 miles north of the 
Withlacoochee River, Inglis Bypass Channel, and the Cross Florida Barge Canal (CFBC). The 
closest towns include Inglis, which is 4.1 miles southwest of the site, and Yankeetown, which is 
8.0 miles southwest of the site.  The site is currently zoned as forestry/rural residential and will 
be changed to public use pending final approval from the Florida Department of Community 
Affairs.  The sitting area for the new units and transmission lines include Citrus, Sumter, 
Hernando, Hillsborough, Polk, and Pinellas Counties of Florida, in addition to Levy County, 
Florida. 
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The proposed cooling system consists of two mechanical draft cooling towers.  The average 
annual withdrawal rate would be approximately 395,000 gallons per day, which would be taken 
from the Gulf of Mexico through the CFBC to make up losses from evaporation, blowdown, drift, 
and desalinization.  Blowdown from the cooling towers would be discharged into the existing 
Crystal River Energy Complex (CREC) discharge canal, located approximately 9.4 miles south 
of the LNP site. The CREC canal discharges into the Gulf of Mexico.  Enclosed with this letter is 
a copy of a site map. 
 
The NRC staff, in its review, will evaluate the environmental impacts of construction and 
operation of the proposed new units and associated transmission lines and will also consider 
alternatives including alternative sites.  PEF has identified four alternative sites in Florida.  The 
four alternative sites to be evaluated in the EIS are located in Citrus County along the Crystal 
River Energy Complex, Dixie County, Highlands County, and Putnam County. 
 
To support preparation of the EIS on the proposed action the NRC requests your office provide 
to the NRC staff information on Florida protected species that may be in the vicinity of the LNP 
site, the alternative sites, and the associated transmission line rights-of-way.  In addition, please 
provide any information you consider appropriate under the provisions of the FWCA.  
 
The NRC staff plans to hold two public NEPA scoping meetings on December 4, 2008, at the 
Florida National Guard Armory located at 8551 West Venable Street, Crystal River, Florida 
33426.  The first meeting will convene at 1:00 p.m., and will continue until approximately  
4:00 p.m.  The second meeting will convene at 6:00 p.m., with a repetition of the overview 
portions of the first meeting and will continue until approximately 9:00 p.m.  Each meeting will be 
preceded by an hour-long open house, during which members of the public may meet and talk 
with NRC staff members on an informal basis.  In addition, from December 2 through   
December 5, 2008, the NRC plans to conduct a site audit to discuss with the applicant the 
detailed information that is the basis for preparation of the ER, to visit the site and its environs, 
and to review documentation.  You and your staff are invited to attend both the public meetings 
and the site audit.   
 
Please provide any information, comments, or concerns you feel are appropriate on the scope 
of the proposed action during the scoping comment period, which ends on December 23, 2008.  
When the NRC staff completes the draft EIS on the proposed action, the staff plans to send the 
draft EIS to your office for comment.  The anticipated publication date for the draft EIS is 
October 2009. 
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr. Douglas Bruner, 
Environmental Project Manager at (301) 415-2730 or via e-mail at Douglas.Bruner@nrc.gov.  In 
his absence, please contact Ms. Jessie Muir at (301) 415-0491 or via email at 
Jessie.Muir@nrc.gov.   
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    Sincerely,   

 
 

/RA/ 
 
      Gregory P. Hatchett, Acting Branch Chief 
      Environmental Projects Branch 2 
      Division of Site and Environmental Reviews 
      Office of New Reactors 
 
 
Docket Nos.:  52-029 and 52-030 
 
Enclosure:  As Stated 
 
cc / enclosure:  See next page 
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     Sincerely,   
 
 
 /RA/ 
 
      Gregory P. Hatchett, Acting Branch Chief 
      Environmental Projects Branch 2 
      Division of Site and Environmental Reviews 
      Office of New Reactors 
 
 
Docket Nos.:  52-029 and 52-030 
 
Enclosure:  As Stated 
 
cc / enclosure:  See next page 
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Map of the Levy Nuclear Plant Site 



  

COL Progress Energy - Levy County Mailing List   (Revised 10/08/2008) 
cc: 
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Ms. Georgia Cranmore 
Assistant Regional Administrator 
NOAA Fisheries Southeast Regional Office 
9721 Executive Center Drive North 
Saint Petersburg, FL  33702 
       
Mr. James Scarola 
Sr. Vice President and 
  Chief Nuclear Officer 
Progress Energy, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1551 
Raleigh, NC  27602 
  
Ms Helen Burns        Mr. Lawrence J. Chandler 
Dunnellon Branch Library Morgan, Lewis & Bocklus LLP 
20351 Robinson Rd. 1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Dunnellon FL 34431 Washington DC 20003 
 
Ms. Mimi Drew Ms. Lesa Ehlers 
FDEP Deputy Secretary Coastal Region Library 
3900 Commonwealth Blvd. Citrus County 
Mail Stop 15 8619 West Crystal St. 
Tallahassee FL 32399 Crystal River FL 34428 
 
Mr. Don Hambrick Ms. Sandy Moseley 
Department of the Army Bronson Public Library 
Jacksonville District - Corps of Engineers Levy County 
Panama City Regulatory Office 600 Gilbert St. 
1002 West 23rd St. Bronson FL 32621 
Ste. 350 
Panama City FL 32405-3648 Ms. Cindy Mulkey 
  Engineering Specialist 
Heinz Mueller FDEP 
US EPA, Region 4 Mail Stop 48 
61 Forsyth Street  2600 Blair Stone Rd. 
Atlanta GA 30303 Tallahasse FL 32399 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
brian.mccabe@pgnmail.com   (Brian McCabe) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.burton@pgnmail.com   (Chris Burton) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
david.waters@pgnmail.com   (Dave Waters) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
garry.miller@pgnmail.com   (Garry D. Miller) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
joe.w.donahue@pgnmail.com   (Joe Donahue) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
Margaret.Bennet@dom.com   (Margaret Bennet) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
Mike.Halpin@dep.state.fl.us   (Mike Halpin) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
paul.snead@pgnmail.com (Paul Snead) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
robbrinkman@cox.net   (Rob Brinkman) 
robert.kitchen@pgnmail.com   (Robert H. Kitchen) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
ronald_m_bright@bellsouth.net   (Ronald Bright) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
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sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tansel Selekler) 
twinkletoesdms@aol.com   (Robert and Deborah Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
William_Maher@fpl.com   (William Maher) 
wwebb3@tampabay.rr.com   (Winn Webb) 
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